

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)

) **Plaintiff,**)

v.) **Case No. 14-CV-0815-W-BCW**

BF LABS INC., et al.,)

) **Defendants.**)

**DEFENDANTS BF LABS INC., SONNY VLEISIDES, AND DARLA DRAKE'S
SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. The FTC Has Not Fulfilled Its Burden of Demonstrating Prejudice.....2

B. Defendants Properly Pled Affirmative Defense No. 1—“Failure to State a Claim.”3

C. Defendants’ 2nd and 3rd Affirmative Defenses Regarding Good Faith are Relevant to Determine Whether Defendants Are Subject to Injunctive Relief.....5

D. Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses No. 4, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, and 16 are Applicable.5

E. Defendants Pled Their 5th and 12th Affirmative Defenses Adequately.....6

F. First Amendment Rights Are At Issue Here.7

G. Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation of Allegedly-Violative Activity Is Relevant to the Court’s Analysis and Nos. 8 and 17 Should Not be Stricken.8

H. Estoppel, Laches, Waiver Are Valid Issues for This Court’s Consideration.....9

I. BF Labs’ 18th Defense is Adequately Pled and Material.12

J. BF Labs May Amend its Answer to Present Additional Defenses.....12

III. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Home Assurance v. Pope</i> , No. 02-4057, 2005 WL 1312975 (W.D. Mo., Jun. 1, 2005).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Armstrong v. Snyder</i> , 103 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Wis. 1984)	2
<i>Bartram, LLC v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-28, 2010 WL 4736830 (N.D. Fla., Nov. 16, 2010).....	13
<i>Centex Homes v. Mr. Stucco, Inc.</i> , No. 07-365, 2008 WL 793587 (M.D. Fla., Mar. 25, 2008)	13
<i>Chavez v. Weber</i> , 497 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>In re Coleman Enters., Inc.</i> , 275 B.R. 533 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Compliance Review Serv’s, Inc. v. Callista Davis-Osuawu</i> , No. H-04-3635, 2006 WL 2385291 (S.D. Tex., Aug. 17, 2006)	8
<i>Cynergy Ergonomics, Inc. v. Ergonomic Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-243, 2008 WL 2817106 (E.D. Mo., Jul. 21, 2008).....	1
<i>F.T.C. v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , No. 04-1866, 2006 WL 197357 (D. Conn., Jan. 25, 2006).....	3, 8, 13
<i>F.T.C. v. Ivy Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-283, 2011 WL 2470584 (D. Nev., June 20, 2011)	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Mazzoni & Son, Inc.</i> , No. 06-15766, 2007 WL 2413086 (E.D. Mich., Aug. 14, 2007).....	2, 4
<i>Fleishour v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 640 F. Supp.2d 1088 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	9

<i>FTC v. Hang-Ups Art Enters., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 95-27, 1995 WL 914179 (C.D. Cal., Sept. 27, 1995)	10, 11, 12
<i>FTC v. Hope Now Modifications</i> , No. 09-1204, 2011 WL 883202 (D.N.J., Mar. 10, 2011)	2
<i>FTC v. Medicor LLC</i> , No. 01-1896, 2001 WL 765628 (C.D. Cal., June 26, 2001)	5
<i>FTC v. Sage Seminars, Inc.</i> , No. 95-2854, 1995 WL 798938 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 2, 1995)	8
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 10, 1987)	5
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Svs of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	10
<i>In re Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 9293, 2000 WL 33944047 (F.T.C. Sept. 14, 2000)	10, 11
<i>Hughes v. Lavender</i> , No. 2:10-cv-674, 2011 WL 2945843 (S.D. Ohio, July 20, 2011)	4
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 272 F.R.D. 581 (D.N.M. 2011)	5
<i>Lankford v. Webco, Inc.</i> , No. 06-3339, 2007 WL 465637 (W.D. Mo., Feb. 8, 2007)	1, 2
<i>Lucas v. Jerusalem Café, LLC</i> , No. 4:10-cv-00582, 2011 WL 1364075 (W.D. Mo., Aug. 29, 2011)	7
<i>Lunsford v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Mo-Kan Iron Workers Welfare Fund v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-4095, 2006 WL 2311833 (W.D. Mo., Aug. 9, 2006)	1
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of California v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	11
<i>Pauly v. United States Dept. of Agri.</i> , 348 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Toomey</i> , 866 F. Supp. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	5

<i>Sanz v. United States Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Schlosser v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126526 (E.D. La. Sept. 6, 2012)	4
<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 23 F. Supp.3d 1017, 1021–22 (N.D. Iowa 2014).....	7
<i>Sentinel Ins. Co. v. Haines</i> , No. 07-0690, 2008 WL 4247788 (W.D. Mo., Sept. 10, 2008)	4
<i>Strauss v. Centennial Precious Metals, Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 338 (D. Neb. 2013).....	7
<i>Symbol Techs., Inc., v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp.2d 353 (D. Del. 2009).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp.2d 931 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	9
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F. Supp.2d 1049 (D. Minn. 2010).....	7
Statutes	
FTC Act	9, 11
Section 5 of the FTC Act	5
Other Authorities	
5C Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. and Proc.</i> § 1380-81.....	6
First Amendment	7, 8
Defendants Properly Pled Affirmative Defense No. 1—“Failure to State a Claim.”	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8, 12.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	1, 2

Federal Rule 8(a).....6
Federal Rule 8(c).....6, 12
Rule 12(f) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure1
Rule 7(a).....3
Rule 8’s7
Rule 12(h)(2)(A)3
Rule 15(a).....13
